

No. 23-886

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

CARLOS GUARDADO,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MASSACHUSETTS,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Judicial Court of Massachusetts

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR  
PUBLIC DEFENSE AND MASSACHUSETTS  
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

---

Emily Hughes  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
FOR PUBLIC DEFENSE  
130 Byington Road  
Iowa City, IA 52242

Danielle M. Wood  
MASSACHUSETTS  
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE LAWYERS  
Two Center Plaza  
Suite 520  
Boston, MA 02108

Daniel Woofter  
*Counsel of Record*  
GOLDSTEIN, RUSSELL &  
WOOFER LLC  
1701 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 240-8433  
*dw@goldsteinrussell.com*

Todd C. Pomerleau  
RUBIN POMERLEAU PC  
Two Center Plaza  
Suite 520  
Boston, MA 02108

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Certiorari Is Warranted To Ensure Compliance With This Court’s Double Jeopardy Precedents And Resolve The Circuit Conflict. ....	5
II. Certiorari Is Especially Warranted Because The Question Presented Recurs Frequently. ....	11
III. The Change-In-Law Exception To <i>Burks</i> Creates An Untenable Conflict Between Appellate Decisions Clarifying The Law, Even In Unexpected Ways, And Appellate Decisions Changing The Law, Even If Those Changes Were Foreseeable. ....	14
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978) .....	10
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978) .....	3, 5, 14
<i>Commonwealth v. Shade</i> , 681 A.2d 710 (Pa. 1996) .....	12
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	15
<i>Evans v. Michigan</i> , 568 U.S. 313 (2013) .....	3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 16
<i>Ex parte Lange</i> , 85 U.S. 163 (1873) .....	9
<i>Fong Foo v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 141 (1962) (per curiam) .....	10
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957) .....	8, 9
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	15
<i>McElrath v. Georgia</i> , 144 S. Ct. 651 (2024) .....	3, 4, 7, 8, 10, 11, 16
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 237 (2016) .....	14
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 236 (2023) .....	10
<i>State v. Drupals</i> , 49 A.3d 962 (Conn. 2012) .....	13

<i>United States v. Ellyson</i> , 326 F.3d 522 (4th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 703 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 93 F.3d 311 (7th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>United States v. Harrington</i> , 997 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>United States v. Hightower</i> , 96 F.3d 211 (7th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>United States v. Houston</i> , 792 F.3d 663 (6th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977) .....	8
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 84 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>United States v. Mount</i> , 161 F.3d 675 (11th Cir. 1998).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Reynoso</i> , 38 F.4th 1083 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	13
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 96 F.3d 246 (7th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>United States v. Robison</i> , 505 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>United States v. Simpkins</i> , 90 F.4th 1312 (10th Cir. 2024) .....	12
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 82 F.3d 1564 (10th Cir. 1996).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Weems</i> , 49 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 1995).....	13

*United States v. Wilson*,  
420 U.S. 332 (1974) ..... 8, 10, 13

*United States v. Wyatt*,  
964 F.3d 947 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 12

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 8

**Rules**

Supreme Court Rule 37 ..... 1
